@ ENDEAVOUR

MINING

ON A QUARTERLY BASIS
HOUNDE ITY MANA SABODALA-MASSAWA LAFIGUE

(on @ 100% basis) m Q3-2025 Q4-2024 m Q3-2025 Q4-2024 m Q3-2025 Q4-2024 m Q3-2025 Q4-2024 m Q3-2025 Q4-2024
Physicals
Total tonnes mined — OP? 000t 12,810 12,718 10,833 7,985 7,949 8,120 — — - 8,036 7,134 12,463 13,051 14,672 10,150
Total ore tonnes — OP 000t 1,284 1,246 1,526 2,272 1,991 2,262 — - — 1,224 971 1,573 1,822 1,870 1,711
OP strip ratio W:t ore 8.97 9.20 6.10 2.51 2.99 2.59 — - — 5.57 6.39 6.92 6.16 6.85 4.93
Total ore tonnes — UG 000t = — - = - - 587 553 616 = - — = - —
Total tonnes milled 000t 1,223 1,205 1,405 1,886 1,840 1,955 602 551 603 1,417 1,378 1,377 1,007 1,026 936
Average gold grade milled g/t 1.40 1.46 3.13 1.37 1.43 1.45 3.05 2.50 2.49 2.26 1.60 2.29 1.69 1.20 2.11
Recovery rate % 88.5 85.4 79.4 90.7 90.4 90.2 87.0 85.4 85.9 80.6 82.4 70.4 93.9 93.4 93.7
Gold ounces produced oz 47,414 48,806 108,688 73,757 76,789 83,743 46,327 39,120 40,861 78,273 61,441 69,695 52,521 37,623 59,524
Gold sold oz 49,060 48,418 108,146 74,260 74,765 79,755 48,295 38,135 40,756 78,577 59,537 68,852 51,661 36,709 58,543
Unit Cost Analysis
Mining costs - OP $/t mined 4.50 3.93 4.70 4.63 451 4,01 — - — 3.65 4.09 2.66 3.45 3.00 2.93
Mining costs - UG $/t mined — — — — — — 68.81 65.17 60.79 — — — — — —
Processing and maintenance $/t milled 19.43 17.10 12.81 19.21 19.21 16.78 22.46 24.68 19.73 20.41 18.29 17.29 17.70 15.75 13.78
Site G&A $/t milled 10.25 7.88 5.77 6.03 4.90 491 13.60 13.13 10.45 10.03 8.70 8.13 5.92 4.67 6.20
Cash Cost Details
Mining costs - OP? $000s 57,600 50,000 50,900 37,000 35,800 32,600 — - — 29,300 29,200 33,100 45,100 44,100 29,700
Mining costs - UG $000s — — - — - - 53,600 50,300 47,600 — - — — - —
Processing and maintenance $000s 23,800 20,600 18,000 36,200 35,400 32,800 13,500 13,600 11,900 28,900 25,200 23,800 17,800 16,200 12,900
Site G&A $000s 12,500 9,500 8,100 11,400 9,000 9,600 8,200 7,200 6,300 14,200 12,000 11,200 6,000 4,800 5,800
Capitalised waste $000s (26,700)  (29,500)  (5,400) — (1,100)  (4,700) ~ (13,600) (15,000)  (21,000) (400) (4,200)  (4,700)  (2,000)  (5,300)  (10,200)
Inventory adj. and other $000s (8,600) 400 5,700 (200) (7,000)  (4,000) 4,100 (1,000) 2,900 (800) (5,800) 2,500 (7,300)  (15,300)  (3,200)
Pre-commercial production costs $000s — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
By-product revenue $000s (200) (200) (300) (4,300)  (4,400)  (4,800) (500) (300) (2,300) (200) (200) (100) (500) (200) (300)
Royalties $000s 25,300 17,900 22,700 20,900 17,600 13,700 21,900 12,800 8,400 20,800 13,600 10,400 14,100 8,400 9,100
Total cash costs $000s 83,800 68,700 99,700 = 100,900 85,300 75,200 87,200 67,600 53,800 91,800 69,800 76,200 73,300 52,600 43,800
Sustaining capital $000s 8,500 2,700 11,000 12,200 9,500 3,500 17,800 23,100 15,400 5,400 9,100 10,600 2,900 3,600 3,100

Total cash cost 922 1,359 1,806 1,772 1,320

Mine-level AISC 1,024 1,523 2,174 2,377 1,698
Includes waste capitalised.




ON A YEAR-TO-DATE BASIS

(on a 100% basis)
Physicals

Total tonnes mined — OP?
Total ore tonnes — OP

Open pit strip ratio

Total ore tonnes — UG

Total tonnes milled

Average gold grade milled
Recovery rate

Gold ounces produced

Gold sold

Unit Cost Analysis

Mining costs - Open pit
Mining costs - UG
Processing and maintenance
Site G&A

Cash Cost Details

Mining costs - Open pit?
Mining costs -Underground
Processing and maintenance
Site G&A

Capitalized waste

Inventory adjustments and other
Pre-commercial production costs
By-product revenue
Royalties

Total cash costs

Sustaining capital

Total cash cost

Mine-level AISC

000t
000t
W:t ore
000t
000t
g/t
%
oz

oz

S/t mined
S/t mined
S/t milled
S/t milled

$000s
$000s
$000s
$000s
$000s
$000s
$000s
$000s
$000s
$000s
$000s

HOUNDE

FY-2025 FY-2024

50,352
5,550
8.07
5,130
1.79
86.2
256,862
258,921

3.93
16.30
7.71

198,000
83,600
39,600

(79,000)

(17,500)

(900)
90,200

314,100

36,500

43,116
4,662
8.25
5,148
2.10
84.0
287,726
287,220

3.99
13.93
6.02

172,000
71,700
31,000

(24,900)
11,500

(800)
61,600

322,100

49,500

ITY

FY-2025

32,152
8,392
2.83
7,357
1.51
90.4
318,659
321,080

4.40
18.28
4.96

141,500
134,500
36,500
(1,100)
(18,500)
(16,300)
75,100
351,600
32,800

MANA

FY-2024 FY-2025 FY-2024

30,419
7,954
2.82
7,122
1.64
91.0
342,864
343,809

3.87
17.33
4.56

117,800
123,400
32,500
(9,000)
1,300
(13,800)
53,800
306,000
9,800

2,223
2,247
2.85
85.9
172,877
173,499

65.95
24.39
12.54

205,700
54,800
28,200

(63,200)
4,400
(1,400)
58,300

286,700
88,000

930
185
4.03
1,975
2,294
2.27
87.0
147,806
147,924

7.81
64.31
23.00
10.49

175,600
52,800
24,100

(66,500)
12,300
(3,000)
28,600

223,900
33,500

SABODALA-MASSAWA

FY-2025 FY-2024 FY-2025 FY-2024

34,607
4,253
7.14
5,530
1.93
80.4
273,533
273,755

3.53
18.50
8.69

122,200
102,300
48,000
(25,700)
(7,200)
(700)
60,100
299,000
42,600

43,478
5,692
6.64
5,061
1.89
76.2
229,114
229,881

2.89
16.54
8.61

125,900
83,700
43,600

(28,300)
(9,100)

(15,500)

(500)
31,100

230,900

25,300

&

ENDEAVOUR

MINING

LAFIGUE

54,040
6,063
7.91
4,216
1.47
93.4
187,030
188,898

3.01
16.86
4.84

162,900
71,100
20,400

(47,300)

(20,600)
(1,200)
43,000

228,200

8,200

37,151
4,801
6.74
1,779
1.83
93.8
95,660
90,118

2.78
14.17
9.56

103,100
25,200
17,000

(44,700)

(45,000)
(4,100)

(500)
15,400
66,400
6,000

1) Includes waste capitalised.



